As permitted by IFRS 1 the Group has elected to set the cumulative translation differences
reserve to nil at the date of transition.

• Goodwill; the Group has elected not to apply IFRS 3 Business Combinations retrospectively
to business combinations that occurred prior to the transition date. As a result the goodwill
recognised on the acquisition of Sofa Workshop remains at book value as stated under UK
GAAP at the transition date and the amortisation for the first half of 2005 has been reversed.

• Fair value or revaluation as deemed costs; Under IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment
(PPE), a company must adopt either a cost or revaluation model for revaluing its PPE. The
Group has elected under IFRS 1 to reflect previously re-valued items of property, plant and
equipment at their December 2004 valuations under UK GAAP, as deemed cost on transition.

4

Consolidated income statement
for the 52 weeks ended 24 December 2005

2005 under
UK GAAP*

IFRS
adjustments

2005 restated
for IFRS

  £m £m £m
Continuing operations:
Revenue 1,382.4   -   1,382.4
Cost of sales (720.3)   -   (720.3)
Gross profit 662.1   -   662.1
Other operating income 17.4   -   17.4
Selling and distribution costs (664.4) (3.3) (667.7)
Administrative expenses (95.3) (0.1) (95.4)
Share of joint ventures 0.6   -   0.6
Operating loss (79.6) (3.4) (83.0)
Finance income 3.9   -   3.9
Finance expenses (6.3)   -   (6.3)
Other finance charges - pensions (8.8) (0.4) (9.2)
Loss before tax (90.8) (3.8) (94.6)
Tax on loss (9.5) (3.0) (12.5)
Loss after tax  (100.3) (6.8) (107.1)

Discontinued operations:
Loss for the period from discontinued operations (18.3)   -   (18.3)

Loss for the period (118.6) (6.8) (125.4)

Earnings per share

Earnings per share from continuing operations
Basic (loss)/earnings per 10p ordinary share   (18.2)p
Diluted (loss)/earnings per 10p ordinary share   (18.2)p

Earnings per share continuing and discontinued operations
Basic (loss)/earnings per 10p ordinary share   (21.3)p
Diluted (loss)/earnings per 10p ordinary share   (21.3)p

* after reclassification of discontinued activities in accordance with IFRS 5 as shown in the appendix

5

Consolidated balance sheet as at 26 December 2004 and 25 December 2005

2004 under

UK GAAP
IFRS

Adjustments

2004
restated for

IFRS

2005
restated for

IFRS
  £m £m £m £m
Non-current assets

Goodwill and intangible assets 13.7 4.3 18.0 4.2

Property, plant and equipment 381.6 (15.2) 366.4  247.5

Investments  8.1   -   8.1  8.8

Deferred tax   -   102.4 102.4  96.7

  403.4 91.5 494.9  357.2
Current assets

Inventories 238.4   -   238.4  173.5

Trade and other receivables 217.9   -   217.9  134.5

Other assets 9.4   -   9.4  5.5

Cash at bank and in hand 28.4   -   28.4  89.0
  494.1   -   494.1  402.5

Total assets 897.5 91.5 989.0  759.7

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (359.3) 2.0 (357.3) (259.0)

  (359.3) 2.0 (357.3) (259.0)
Non-current liabilities

Borrowings (100.0)   -   (100.0) (150.0)

Pension liability (206.2) (88.4) (294.6) (297.1)

Provisions  (13.5) (9.6) (23.1) (13.2)

  (319.7) (98.0) (417.7) (460.3)

Total liabilities (679.0) (96.0) (775.0) (719.3)

Net assets  218.5 (4.5) 214.0  40.4

Called up share capital 62.3   -   62.3  62.7

Share premium account 77.2   -   77.2  81.3

Revaluation reserve 21.8 (14.2) 7.6  1.9

ESOP reserve (55.1) 3.0 (52.1) (51.6)

Other reserves 28.1   -   28.1  28.1

Retained earnings 84.2 6.7 90.9  (82.0)

Total equity 218.5 (4.5) 214.0  40.4

6

KEY AREAS OF IMPACT

The most significant areas of impact on the Group’s results for 2005 and on the transition balance sheet at 26 December 2004
are explained below.

Employee benefits

a) Share based payments (IFRS 2)

The Group operates a range of share-based incentive schemes. IFRS 2 requires that all shares or options awarded
to employees as remuneration should be measured at fair value at grant date, using an option pricing model, and
charged against profits over the vesting period. This treatment has been applied to all awards granted after 7
November 2002 and not fully vested at the date of transition.

[…]

operating, investing and financing.

e) Non operating exceptionals (IAS 1)

IFRS does not recognise ‘non operating exceptionals’. This contrasts to UK GAAP which required certain items to be
separately disclosed on the face of the profit and loss account below the operating profit line. Items which do not relate
to underlying business performance, such profit or loss on disposal of fixed assets will now be reported in operating
profit. In the interests of clarity the group will highlight individual items contained in operating profit where necessary
to ensure that there is a full understanding of performance in any period. The definition of items to be separately
highlighted on the face of the income statement will be consistently applied in future years.

9

Appendix 1

Balance sheet as at 26 December 2004 - Audited

£m

Full year to 25
December 2004
under UK GAAP

IFRS 2
Share

schemes

IAS 17
Stepped

rents

IAS 17
Lease

premiums

IAS 38
Intangible

assets
IAS 10

Dividends

IAS 12
Deferred

Tax

IAS 17
Revaluation

reserves
IAS 1 Deferred

tax gross up

IAS 19
Pensions

Deficit

2004
restated for

IFRS
Non-current assets
Goodwill and intangible assets 13.7   4.3   18.0
Property, plant and equipment 381.6   (4.3)  (10.9)  366.4
Investments  8.1   8.1
Deferred tax asset -   102.4 102.4
Total fixed assets 403.4 - - - - - - (10.9) 102.4 - 494.9

Current assets
Inventories 238.4   238.4
Trade and other receivables 217.9   217.9
Other assets 9.4   9.4
Cash at bank and in hand 28.4   28.4
Total assets 897.5 - - - - - - (10.9) 102.4 - 989.0

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (359.3)   (9.6)  11.6   (357.3)
 (359.3) - - (9.6) - 11.6 - - - - (357.3)
Non current liabilities
Borrowings (100.0)   (100.0)
Pension liability (206.2)   (88.4) (294.6)
Provisions  (13.5)   4.4  (14.0)  (23.1)
 (319.7) - - - - - 4.4 - (102.4) - (417.7)
Total liabilities (679.0) - - (9.6) - 11.6 4.4 - (102.4) - (775.0)

Net assets  218.5 - - (9.6) - 11.6 4.4 (10.9) - - 214.0

Called up share capital 62.3   62.3
Share premium account 77.2   77.2
Revaluation reserve 21.8   (3.3) (10.9)  7.6
ESOP reserve (55.1) 3.0   (52.1)
Other reserves 28.1   28.1
Retained earnings 84.2 (3.0)  (9.6)  11.6 7.7   90.9

Total Equity 218.5 - - (9.6) - 11.6 4.4 (10.9) - - 214.0

10

Income statement for the year ended 24 December 2005 - Audited

£m

As
reported

IFRS
format

*IFRS 5
Reclass

discontinued
operations

2005
UK

GAAP
in IFRS
format

IFRS 2
Share

Schemes

IAS 17
Stepped

rents

IAS 17
Lease

premiums

IAS 12
Deferred

Tax

IAS 19
Pensions

charge

IFRS
restated
balance

Continuing Operations :
Revenue 1,552.2 (169.8)1,382.4   1,382.4
Cost of sales (810.4) 90.1 (720.3)   (720.3)
Gross profit 741.8 (79.7) 662.1 - - - - - 662.1
Other operating income 17.4 - 17.4   17.4
Selling and distribution costs (740.8) 76.4 (664.4) (1.2) (2.1)  (667.7)
Administrative expenses (116.6) 21.3 (95.3) (0.4)   0.3 (95.4)
Share of joint ventures (1.5) 2.1 0.6   0.6
Operating loss (99.7) 20.1 (79.6) (0.4) (1.2) (2.1) - 0.3 (83.0)
Finance income 4.0 (0.1) 3.9   3.9
Finance expenses (6.3) - (6.3)   (6.3)
Other finance charges - pensions (8.8) - (8.8)   (0.4) (9.2)
Loss before tax (110.8) 20.0 (90.8) (0.4) (1.2) (2.1) - (0.1) (94.6)
Tax on loss (7.8) (1.7) (9.5)   (3.0)  (12.5)
Loss after tax  (118.6) 18.3 (100.3) (0.4) (1.2) (2.1) (3.0) (0.1) (107.1)

Discontinued operations:
Loss for the period from discontinued operations  (18.3) (18.3)   (18.3)

Loss for the period (118.6) - (118.6) (0.4) (1.2) (2.1) (3.0) (0.1) (125.4)

*Included in the reclassification are the results of operations that meet the definition of discontinued operations in accordance with IFRS 5 at 10 June 2006 and which have been disclosed as
discontinued in the comparatives included in the interim financial information.  Three of these operations (Hygena Cuisines SA, Sofa Workshop Limited and Sofa Workshop Direct) do not
meet the definition of discontinued at 24 December 2005 under IFRS but in order to aid comparability with the comparatives shown as discontinued in the interim financial statements their
results are included in the reclassification adjustment as shown above.

11

Balance sheet as at 24 December 2005 - Audited

£m

Full year
to 24

December
2005

under UK
GAAP

IFRS 2
Share

schemes

IAS 17
Stepped

rents

IAS 17
Lease

premiums

IAS 38
Intangible

assets

IAS 12
Deferred

Tax

IAS 17
Revaluation

reserves

IAS 1
Deferred
tax gross

up

IAS 19
Pensions

Deficit
2005 restated

for IFRS

Non-current assets
Goodwill and intangible assets -   4.2   4.2
Property, plant and equipment 262.3   (4.2) (10.6)  247.5
Investments  8.8   8.8
Deferred tax asset -   96.7 96.7
 271.1 - - - - - (10.6) 96.7 - 357.2
Current assets
Inventories 173.5   173.5
Trade and other receivables 134.5   134.5
Other assets 5.5   5.5
Cash at bank and in hand 89.0   89.0
 402.5 - - - - - - - - 402.5
Total assets 673.6 - - - - - (10.6) 96.7 - 759.7

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (246.0)  (1.2) (11.7)   (259.0)
 (246.0) - (1.2) (11.7) - - - - - (259.0)
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings (150.0)   (150.0)
Pension liability (207.2)   (89.2) (0.8) (297.1)
Provisions  (9.6)   3.9  (7.5)  (13.2)
 (366.8) - - - - 3.9 - (96.7) (0.8) (460.3)
Total liabilites (612.8) - (1.2) (11.7) - 3.9 - (96.7) (0.8) (719.3)
Net assets  60.8 - (1.2) (11.7) - 3.9 (10.6) - (0.8) 40.4

Called up share capital 62.7   62.7
Share premium account 81.3   81.3
Revaluation reserve 13.3   (0.8) (10.6)  1.9
ESOP reserve (55.0) 3.4   (51.6)
Other reserves 28.1   28.1
Retained earnings (69.6) (3.4) (1.2) (11.7) 4.7  (0.8) (82.0)
Total equity 60.8 - (1.2) (11.7) - 3.9 (10.6) - (0.8) 40.4

12

Income statement for the 24 weeks ended 11 June 2005 - Unaudited

£m

As
reported
- IFRS
format

IFRS 5
Reclass

discontinued
operations

Half
Year
2005

UK
GAAP

in IFRS
format

IFRS 2
Share

schemes

IAS 17
Stepped

rents

IAS 17
Lease

premiums

IAS 12
Deferred

tax

IFRS 3
Goodwill

amortisation

IAS 19
Holiday

pay

IAS
37/IFRS

5
Provision

for
future
losses

IAS 19
Pension
charge

IFRS
restated
balance

Continuing Operations
Revenue 757.3 (80.6) 676.7   676.7
Cost of sales (378.8) 42.8(336.0)   (336.0)
Gross profit 378.5 (37.8) 340.7 - - - - - - - 340.7
Other operating income 7.2 - 7.2   7.2
Selling and distribution costs (321.5) 36.5(285.0) (0.6) (1.0)   (286.6)
Administrative expenses 0.3 3.1 3.4 (0.2)   0.4 (4.5) 1.6 0.7
Share of joint ventures (1.0) 1.0 -   -
Operating profit 63.5 2.8 66.3 (0.2) (0.6) (1.0) - 0.4 (4.5) 1.6 - 62.0
Finance income 1.8 - 1.8   1.8
Finance expenses (2.0) - (2.0)   (2.0)
Other finance charges - pensions (4.8) - (4.8)   (4.8)
Profit before tax 58.5 2.8 61.3 (0.2) (0.6) (1.0) - 0.4 (4.5) 1.6 - 57.0
Tax on profit (16.4) (0.6) (17.0)   (1.0)  1.4 (0.5)  (17.1)
Profit after tax  42.1 2.2 44.3 (0.2) (0.6) (1.0) (1.0) 0.4 (3.1) 1.1 - 39.9

Discontinued operations:
Loss from discontinued operations  (2.2) (2.2)   (2.2)

Profit for the period 42.1 - 42.1 (0.2) (0.6) (1.0) (1.0) 0.4 (3.1) 1.1 - 37.7

*Included in the reclassification are the results of operations that meet the definition of discontinued operations in accordance with IFRS 5 at 10 June 2006 and which have been disclosed as
discontinued in the comparatives included in the interim financial information.  Three of these operations (Hygena Cuisines SA, Sofa Workshop Limited and Sofa Workshop Direct) do not
meet the definition of discontinued at 24 December 2005 under IFRS but in order to aid comparability to the comparatives shown as discontinued in the interim financial statements they
have been included in this reclassification adjustment

13

Balance sheet as at 11 June 2005 - Unaudited

Half Year
to 11 June
2005

IFRS 2
Share
schemes

IAS 17
Stepped
rents

IAS 17
Lease
premiums

IAS 38
Intangible
assets

IAS 10
Dividends

IAS 12
Deferred

Tax

IAS 17
Revaluation
reserves

IFRS 3
Goodwill
amortisation

IFRS 2
Holiday
pay

IAS 37/IFRS 5
Provision for
future losses

IFRS 1
Deferred tax
gross up

IFRS
restated
balance

£m
Non-current assets
Goodwill and intangible assets 13.4   3.8   0.3   17.5
Property, plant and equipment 345.2   (3.8)  (10.6)   330.8
Investments  8.3   8.3
Deferred tax asset   88.9 88.9
 366.9 - - - - - - (10.6) 0.3 - - 88.9 445.5

Current assets
Inventories 237.7   237.7
Trade and other receivables 239.0   239.0
Other assets 10.4   10.4
Cash at bank and in hand 64.8   64.8
 551.9 - - - - - - - - - - - 551.9
Total assets 918.8 - - - - - - (10.6) 0.3 - - 88.9 997.4

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (393.2)  (0.6) (10.6)  11.6 (0.9)   (4.5) 1.6  (396.6)
 (393.2) - (0.6) (10.6) - 11.6 (0.9) - - (4.5) 1.6 - (396.6)

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings (85.0)   (85.0)
Pension liability (175.8)   (74.9) (250.7)
Provisions (14.0) 0.1 0.2 0.3   5.3   1.4 (0.5) (14.0) (21.2)
 (274.8) 0.1 0.2 0.3 - - 5.3 - - 1.4 (0.5) (88.9) (356.9)
Total liabilites (668.0) 0.1 (0.4) (10.3) - 11.6 4.4 - - (3.1) 1.1 (88.9) (753.5)
Net assets  250.8 0.1 (0.4) (10.3) - 11.6 4.4 (10.6) 0.3 (3.1) 1.1 - 243.9

Called up share capital 62.6   62.6
Share premium account 80.1   80.1
Revaluation reserve 16.2   (1.7) (10.6)   3.9
ESOP reserve (54.3) 3.2   (51.1)
Other reserves 28.1   28.1
Retained earnings 118.1 (3.1) (0.4) (10.3) 11.6 6.1 0.3 (3.1) 1.1 120.3
Total equity 250.8 0.1 (0.4) (10.3) - 11.6 4.4 (10.6) 0.3 (3.1) 1.1 - 243.9

14

 Appendix 2

IFRS ACCOUNTING POLICIES

1. Basis of consolidation
Subsidiaries
Subsidiaries are all entities over which the Group has the power to govern the financial and operating policies so as to
obtain benefits from its activities.  Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred until
the date that control ceases.

The purchase method of accounting is used to account for acquisition of subsidiaries by the Group.